
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 20, 2020

SPECIAL, 10/20/2020 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on October 20, 2020, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 20, 2020

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
October 20, 2020

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 20th day of October 2020 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

9:00 a.m.- WORKSHOP- To receive information from Emergency Management, Road &amp; Bridge
supervisors and to discuss the coordination of efforts for removal of debris from Hurricane Delta.

11:00 a.m.- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section
551.071 to consult with our attorney regarding  pending and contemplated litigation.

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by implementing the following steps to
allow the public to view the Commissioner’s Court meeting. The following options are available: View live with
audio from the County Webpage: https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm Listen to audio by calling
571-748-4021 PIN # 623-6974#. The court will also have a question and answer session at the end of the
meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on the phone call. The Court will give a
question and answer session at the end of the meeting as time allows. You will be called upon by your last 4
digits of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass. Please be mindful that the audio
portion of this meeting will be of better quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four
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PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct
Two
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 20, 2020

PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve a contract renewal for (RFP 18-034/YS), Janitorial
Services for Jefferson County with Southeast Texas Building Service for
a second one (1) year renewal from November 21, 2020 through
November 20, 2021.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve a contract renewal for (IFB 18-052/YS), Term
Contract for Catalog Pricing for Janitorial Supplies for Jefferson County
with Auto-Chlor Services, LLC, Certified Laboratories, ICS Jail
Supplies, Interboro Packaging Corp., Matera Paper Co., The Home
Depot Pro, and Unipak Corp. for a second one (1) year renewal from
November 17, 2020 through November 16, 2021.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve a contract renewal for (IFB 19-056/YS), Term
Contract for Gray Limestone (Commonly Referred to as 610 Base) for
Jefferson County with Gulf Coast, a CRH Company and Knife River
Corporation – South for a first one (1) year renewal from November 18,
2020 through November 17, 2021.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and approve a contract renewal for (IFB 19-062/YS), Term
Contract for Liquid Soil Stabilizer for Jefferson County with Base-Seal
International, Inc. for a first one (1) year renewal from November 11,
2020 through November 10, 2021.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Certificate of
Completion for (IFB 17-024/JW), Taxiway D (Phase IV) at Jack Brooks
Regional Airport with Texas Materials Group, Inc. d/b/a Gulf Coast, a
CRH Company. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 13

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Request approval to release retainage to Texas Materials Group, Inc. d/b/a
Gulf Coast, a CRH Company for (IFB 17-024/JW), Taxiway D (Phase
IV) at Jack Brooks Regional Airport in the amount of $364,289.07,
 Final Payment Application No. 2000064489. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 14 - 18

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an agreement renewal for
(Agreement 17-034/JW) with Thomson Reuters for a West Complete
Library subscription (Law Books & CDs) for the Jefferson County
District Attorney’s Office.  This two-year agreement  renewal
(November 1, 2020 through October 31, 2022) for a cost of $662.61 per
month for the first renewal year, with an 8% increase for the second
renewal year. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 21

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
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8. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file Acceptance of
Offer for (IFB 20-042/YS), Term Contract for Aviation Fuels for Jack
Brooks Regional Airport with Eastern Aviation Fuels, Inc. dba Titan
Aviation Fuels as shown on Attachment A.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 22 - 24

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

9. Consider and approve FY 2021 budget transfer– 60th District Court –
additional cost for courtroom bench chair.

120-2034-412-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $250.00

120-2034-412-2003 EMPLOYEES' INSURANCE $250.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 25 - 25

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and approve expenditure by the Road & Bridge Pct.1 in
accordance with order pursuant to section 130.908 of Texas Local
Government Code. Purchase of sand in the amount of $155.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider and approve FY 2020 budget transfer for year-end accruals.
(please see attached schedule)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 26 - 27

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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12. Consider and possibly approve final projects of Home Elevation &
Family Services of Southeast Women & Children’s shelter for the
CDBG-MIT program.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider and approve FY 2021 budget amendment – General Services –
additional cost for 1%grant match for CDBG-MIT home elevation
project.

120-1024-419-5097 PARTICIPATION $42,000.00

120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $42,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 28 - 28

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and approve Resolution authorizing the submission of a
Community Development Block Grant – Mitigation Program application
to the Texas General Land Office for two projects:  Home Elevation in
the amount of $4,158,000 and Family Services of Southeast Texas
Women & Children Shelter in the amount of $8,321,130.18.  Each
project requires a 1% match.  The match of $42,000 for Home Elevation
will be funded with County funds and the match of $84,051.82 for the
shelter will be funded by the Family Services Southeast Texas.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 29 - 30

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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15. Consider and approve Resolution designating the County Judge to
execute the Memorandum of Understanding with Family Services of
Southeast Texas, Inc.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 31 - 32

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Consider and approve executing a Memorandum of Understanding
between Jefferson County and Family Services of Southeast Texas, Inc
for design, construction, and 1% project match for the County
Development Block Grant – Mitigation Program for the Women &
Children Shelter.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 33 - 35

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Regular County Bills – check #476254 through checks #476446.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 36 - 43

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

18. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to extend the
Declaration of Local Disaster dated 03-13-2020, Pursuant to Section
418.108 (b) of the Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 44 - 44

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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19. Consider and possibly approve extending the Disaster Declaration for
Hurricane Laura.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 45 - 45

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

20. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution to renew and extend the
Disaster Declaration issued for Hurricane Delta.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 46 - 46

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

21. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
an Amended Agreement for professional services between Jefferson
County and Tim Richardson relating to work seeking BP Deepwater
Horizon (DWH) restoration funding for Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 47 - 55

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

22. Consider and possibly approve Jefferson County Tourism Committee
Hotel Occupancy Tax allocation recommendations for two additional
Fall 2020 grant requests.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 56 - 56

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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23. Consider and possibly terminate the contract with Dr. Austin Cecil
Walkes as the Jefferson County Health Authority and appoint Dr. Ezea
Ede as the Jefferson County Health Authority with the contract to follow
on Tuesday, October 27, 2020, after the District Attorney’s office
reviews.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 57 - 57

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TREASURER:

24. Receive and File Investment Schedule for September, 2020, including
the year to date total earnings on County funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 58 - 60

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

25. Consider and possibly approve a Minor Plat of Finn Acres Subdivision
located at the corner of Moore Road and Roll Road in Precinct 1. This
plat is in the Beaumont ETJ (extra-territorial jurisdiction). It was
approved by the City of Beaumont Planning and Zoning Commission
and has met all of our platting requirements.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 61 - 63

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 20, 2020

26.  Consider and possibly approve a Minor Plat of Dani and Jeni Estates on
Walden Road which is located off of Walden Road in Precinct 1. This
plat is in the Beaumont ETJ (extra-territorial jurisdiction), and it was
approved by the City of Beaumont Planning and Zoning Commission. It
has met all of our platting requirements.  

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 64 - 66

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

HUMAN RESOURCES:

27. Consider and possibly approve Resolution commending Charmayne
Pierce for twenty (20) years of service to Jefferson County and wishing
her well in her retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 67 - 67

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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ATTACHMENT A

IFB 20-042/YS

Term Contract for Aviation Fuel for Jack Brooks Regional Airport

Ascent AvFuel Epic Titan

Jet A
Annual 727,930.00$                       718,400.00$                       775,765.00$                       750,610.00$                       

Annual Delivery 38,300.00$                         34,785.00$                         

TOTAL EST ANNUAL 766,230.00$                      753,185.00$                      755,765.00$                      750,610.00$                      

per Gallon 1.45586$                            1.4368$                              1.51153$                            1.42432$                            

Delivery 0.0766$                              0.0696$                              0.0769$                              

TOTAL PER GALLON 1.53246$                            1.5064$                              1.5115$                              1.50122$                            

AvGas
Annual 83,961.50$                         84,311.50$                         89,981.00$                         84,900.90$                         

Annual Delivery 4,427.50$                           3,531.85$                           27.80$                                 

TOTAL EST ANNUAL 88,389.00$                         87,843.35$                         90,008.80$                         84,900.90$                         

per Gallon 2.39890$                            2.40890$                            2.5709$                              2.35394$                            

Delivery 0.12650$                            0.10091$                            6.9500$                              0.07180$                            

TOTAL PER GALLON 2.52540$                            2.50981$                            2.5717$                              2.42574$                            

Truck International 2016 Hinu 2019 SkyMark 2020 Ford F750 2020

Montly 1,250.00$                           1,500.00$                           1,475.00$                           1,495.00$                           

Yearly 15,000.00$                         18,000.00$                         17,700.00$                         17,940.00$                         

Ascent AvFuel Epic Titan
TOTAL EST FUEL 854,619.00$                       841,028.35$                       845,773.80$                       835,510.90$                       

TOTAL EST CREDIT CARD FEES 29,445.29$                         24,804.92$                         21,971.97$                         20,750.76$                         

TOTAL REFUELER 15,000.00$                         18,000.00$                         17,700.00$                         17,940.00$                         

899,064.29$                      883,833.27$                      885,445.77$                      874,201.66$                      
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
BETWEEN 

FAMILY SERVICES OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS, INC. AND 
JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

FOR 1% PROJECT MATCH 
 
 

This Memorandum of Understanding is entered into between FAMILY SERVICES OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS, 
INC., (hereinafter referred to as “Family Services”) and JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS (hereinafter referred 
to as “County”). 
 
Whereas, Jefferson County has a need for the services provided by Family Services of Southeast Texas, 
Inc., that include but are not limited to shelter services, counseling services, education and advocacy to 
women and children victims of domestic violence, and  
 
Whereas, Family Services of Southeast Texas, Inc. provides those services to the citizens of Jefferson 
County, and 
 
Whereas, Family Services of Southeast Texas, Inc. is in need of a new facility to provide the important and 
needed services to the citizens of Jefferson County, and  
 
Whereas, County and Family Services concur that the planning, design and construction of a new facility 
for Family Services would improve the services Family Services provides to the citizens of Jefferson County 
and increase the protection of lives of citizens and their children, and  
 
Whereas, County and Family Services agree to work together to apply for a Texas General Land Office 
(“GLO”) Community Development Block Grant-Mitigation grant under the direction of County acting 
through the Jefferson County Commissioner’s Court and the County Auditor.   
 
TERMS:  
 
Now therefore, the Parties agree that County will take lead responsibility for the contractual relationship 
with the GLO for the project of the new facility for Family Services that includes the application entry, 
submission, contract execution, projected implementation, design and construction of the new facility, 
and closeout for the project.  The term of this Agreement shall be from October ____, 2020 until the grant 
(if awarded) is closed by GLO or when County receives notification that award of funds was not 
accomplished, whichever is later.  
 
Either party may terminate this Agreement within sixty (60) days written notice to any of the other parties, 
but such early termination shall not relieve the parties from any potential financial obligations addressed 
below. 
 
County and Family Services collectively agree: 
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Family Services is required by the GLO and the County, to provide a 1% cost match and Family Services 
hereby agrees to provide a 1% cash match to the County upon funding of the project by the GLO. 
The Parties agree, that County, subject to grant award, shall perform the following duties: 
 

1. County shall prepare and submit the grant application on behalf of the Parties and execute 
requisite documentation with GLO, if Project is awarded funding. 

 
2. County shall manage and administer the grant funding including all associated procurement for 

the grant funded project and endeavor to execute grant management responsibilities in a time 
and efficient manner. 
 

3. County shall be the repository for all receipts, accounting and documentation pertinent to the 
grant and furnish such to the GLO and Parties according to the grant terms or upon GLO request 
as applicable.  
 

4. County shall serve as the primary contact in all matters pertaining to the grant and serve as the 
official conduit for communication between the County, GLO, Family Services and the general 
public.  
 

5. County shall form and support a Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) with appointed 
representatives of the Parties to stay fully informed and updated on the progress of the project.  
The TAC will meet monthly, or as needed, to receive project updates from the engineer and/or 
technical staff/contractors conduction the evaluation and provide feedback.  
 

6. County will provide a qualified engineer, meeting all federal and state requirements, to provide 
studies, preliminary designs, cost estimates, and any permit and final engineering required for the 
project.  County will be responsible for directing the engineer’s activities, subject to GLO approved 
project scope, in coordination and cooperation with the Parties via the TAC.  
 

7. County will receive all invoices from the engineer and other contractors associated with the 
project; and will be responsible for all payments through the County’s Auditor’s Office.  
 

8. County will track funding and submit all reimbursements to GLO through the GLO portal and 
collect all funds through County’s Auditor’s Office. 
 

9. County will provide work-in-progress documents received to Parties via the TAC.  
 

10. County will provide all deliverables to GLO upon completion and close out of the grant.  
 
The Parties agree, that Family Services, subject to grant award, shall perform the following duties: 
 

1. Family Services agrees to provide requisite supporting documentation as necessary to complete 
the grant application in a timely manner.  
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2. Family Services will actively participate in the TAC and provide feedback on technical matters and 
decisions.  
 

3. Family Services agrees to the grant proposal and agrees to comply with applicable Federal and 
State rules associated with the project.   
 

4. Family Services agrees that ownership of the land, which the new facility will be constructed on, 
if grant awarded, will be paid for and owned by County utilizing Community Development Block 
Grant-Mitigation funds.   
 

5. Family Services agrees that ownership of the building constructed, if grant awarded, will be owned 
by County and leased to Family Services for 30 years for $1,000 per year. 
 

6. Family Services agrees that they will lease the property and be responsible for all maintenance, 
upkeep, landscaping, utilities and insurance for the building.   
 

7. Family Services agrees that if the grant is awarded, they will enter into a lease agreement with 
County to occupy the building.   

 
The parties further agree that any grant funds provided by GLO to County and Family Services are without 
warranty of any kind.  County and Family Services, subject to grant award, hereby agree, to the extent 
allowable by law, to defend, hold harmless, and indemnify County and Family Services, its officers, agents, 
and employees for any claims for injury or death of any person or any property damage arising out of the 
County’s performance of its obligation under this Agreement.  Nothing herein shall be construed to create 
any rights to third parties. 
 
Nothing in this agreement waives any rights to governmental immunity.  
 
Further, County and Family Services shall not assume any liability for failure to perform its role that results 
in any default or financial obligation.  
 
FAMILY SERVICES OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS, INC.  JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 
 
_____________________________________  _____________________________________ 
DEBORAH TOMOV, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  Judge Jeff Branick 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
COUNTY CLERK OF JEFFERSON COUNTY 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    10-20-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

ENTERGY                                                86.99     476291
OFFICE DEPOT                                           59.98     476304
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                             5,304.02     476332
                                                                         5,450.99**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ENTERGY                                               803.97     476291
MUNRO'S                                                40.92     476302
OFFICE DEPOT                                          276.99     476304
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                           346.66     476318
AT&T                                                  104.85     476321
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.67     476328
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                             1,700.00     476332
                                                                         3,301.06**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      39.65     476284
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   174.40     476290
MUNRO'S                                                50.85     476302
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             80.51     476328
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC.                             391.93     476363
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      54.43     476366
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                            1,317.75     476370
NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT                           139.93     476391
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    145.19     476403
SMITTY'S HAMSHIRE GULF                                 40.00     476417
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO                               30.60     476425
GERALD T PELTIER JR                                   200.00     476436
                                                                         2,316.44**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                193.20     476286
M&D SUPPLY                                            124.19     476299
MUNRO'S                                                78.43     476302
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  61.77     476306
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         105.66     476316
AT&T                                                   84.10     476322
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                            2,664.13     476370
ON TIME TIRE                                           55.00     476395
SHOPPA'S FARM SUPPLY                                  117.99     476409
GULF COAST                                            266.40     476435
                                                                         3,750.87**
ENGINEERING FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       72.26     476346
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.80     476349
                                                                            80.06**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               369.00     476291
WESTEND HARDWARE CO                                   191.67     476355
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             188.93     476359
CY-FAIR TIRE                                           16.50     476434
                                                                           766.10**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          326.10     476349
                                                                           326.10*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            510.00     476301
PRE CHECK, INC.                                       178.50     476340
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.68     476349
TEXAS PRIMA                                           150.00     476380
                                                                           853.18*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .92     476349
                                                                              .92*
COUNTY CLERK
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    10-20-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

HART INTER CIVIC                                      784.40     476294
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                               9.90     476298
OFFICE DEPOT                                          231.99     476304
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          222.21     476349
                                                                         1,248.50*
COUNTY JUDGE

ANITA F. PROVO                                        500.00     476308
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                                 500.00     476314
ROCKY LAWDERMILK                                    2,250.00     476361
HARVEY L WARREN III                                 2,250.00     476385
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     476415
                                                                         5,700.00*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.48     476349
                                                                             8.48*
COUNTY TREASURER

OFFICE DEPOT                                           59.97     476304
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          116.01     476349
                                                                           175.98*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      499.00     476381
                                                                           499.00*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   599.84     476288
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                              2,385.20     476307
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          219.62     476349
                                                                         3,204.66*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   25.00     476297
S.E. TEXAS REGIONAL PLANNING                      115,301.61     476319
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     476333
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                             1,500.00     476394
                                                                       116,924.11*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                           51.63     476304
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .50     476349
CONVERGEONE INC                                     2,868.75     476416
VECTOR SECURITY                                       446.28     476422
                                                                         3,367.16*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          955.01     476349
                                                                           955.01*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           860.40     476279
HART INTER CIVIC                                    2,074.65     476294
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              51.30     476298
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          175.10     476349
                                                                         3,161.45*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  150.00     476297
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 439.00     476347
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          174.19     476349
                                                                           763.19*
DISTRICT CLERK

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                         2,581.20     476279
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                             500.58     476298
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          311.17     476349
COASTAL BUSINESS FORMS                                686.25     476404
                                                                         4,079.20*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.90     476349
                                                                             5.90*
60TH DISTRICT COURT
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    10-20-2020
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .50     476349
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           44.73     476350
                                                                            45.23*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     476349
                                                                              .42*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

CRISTY SMITH                                          795.40     476282
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.06     476349
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                    8,750.00     476399
M.K. HAMZA, PHD, P.A.                               1,200.00     476400
                                                                        10,758.46*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          125.56     476304
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  300.00     476309
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               1,050.00     476314
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .50     476349
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       500.00     476353
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     200.00     476364
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 300.00     476369
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   200.00     476377
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   400.00     476389
ALICIA K HALL PLLC                                    300.00     476445
                                                                         3,376.06*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                           150.00     476277
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  300.00     476309
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       150.00     476353
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     300.00     476364
ALLEN PARKER                                           75.00     476384
ALICIA K HALL PLLC                                    225.00     476445
                                                                         1,200.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                           34.98     476304
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           23.21     476349
ACCO BRANDS DIRECT                                     44.43     476406
                                                                           102.62*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                          215.73     476304
                                                                           215.73*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   84.10     476321
                                                                            84.10*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.45     476349
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           28.75     476351
                                                                            58.20*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     476298
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,145.32     476304
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  340.00     476405
                                                                         1,510.27*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

BRUCE N. SMITH                                        250.00     476317
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.57     476349
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        250.00     476382
TURK LAW FIRM                                         325.00     476401
TERRENCE ALLISON                                      250.00     476402
BYNUM LAW PLLC                                        400.00     476444
                                                                         1,487.57*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.92     476349
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ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       250.00     476378
JARED GILTHORPE                                       300.00     476408
                                                                           565.92*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.00     476349
                                                                             3.00*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.26     476349
                                                                             3.26*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

ENTERGY                                               667.03     476291
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                              213.00     476300
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                          1,700.00     476301
SCANTRON CORPORATION                                  973.74     476312
AT&T                                                  139.80     476321
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          136.22     476349
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      2,580.00     476352
TDATA, INC                                            299.00     476368
MDE INC                                               840.00     476386
ERIN TECHNOLOGY LLC                                   750.00     476392
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       575.60     476411
GALLS LLC                                             263.75     476412
BOUDREAUX'S TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIR                     30.48     476414
VECTOR SECURITY                                       330.00     476422
ZETX                                                2,400.00     476427
FANNETT VETERINARY CLINIC                             111.48     476430
SUPERION LLC                                        2,951.94     476437
                                                                        14,962.04*
CRIME LABORATORY

FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     301.93     476289
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                               1,864.90     476320
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        188.20     476326
OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATION                      1,730.00     476358
QUALTRAX COMPLIANCE SOFTWARE                        7,757.80     476387
                                                                        11,842.83*
JAIL - NO. 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                        2,406.87     476304
OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                   2,821.95     476305
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,650.69     476311
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    627.70     476313
AT&T                                                   30.97     476321
AT&T                                                1,403.42     476322
TRIANGLE COMPUTER & TELEPHONE                         388.00     476325
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       342.00     476329
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            290.97     476334
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  5,800.00     476397
GALLS LLC                                             264.92     476412
BOUDREAUX'S TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIR                  3,455.27     476414
SHARON HENTON                                           7.57     476421
MOORE-ALL TEX SUPPLY                                4,966.26     476429
                                                                        24,456.59*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.11     476349
                                                                             5.11*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,489.74     476311
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              900.00     476374
                                                                         2,389.74*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.73     476349
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   354.85     476419
                                                                           375.58*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   42.05     476321
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DISH NETWORK                                           67.63     476375
                                                                           109.68*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              57.75     476298
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.65     476349
                                                                            61.40*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              23.40     476298
                                                                            23.40*
COUNTY MORGUE

SALAM INTERNATIONAL                                   170.34     476337
                                                                           170.34*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

STARLA B. GARLICK                                      81.65     476274
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  11.56     476347
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.90     476349
                                                                           105.11*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION                    112.50     476278
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,040.00     476285
ENTERGY                                               285.66     476293
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           64.25     476349
NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC                            118.50     476433
                                                                         1,620.91*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION                    112.50     476278
VICKIE MCINTYRE                                        38.57     476331
TERRI WATSON                                           36.05     476372
TOCCARA JOHNSON                                        86.97     476428
NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC                            118.50     476433
                                                                           392.59*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   185.40     476356
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       1,872.73     476357
S&M FAMILY OUTLET                                     200.00     476360
ROSS DRESS FOR LESS, INC.                           2,571.26     476373
                                                                         4,829.39*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,219.54     476304
                                                                         1,219.54*
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      300.00     476346
                                                                           300.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

LOUIS AND COMPANY                                      50.18     476275
THE LABICHE ARCHITECTURAL GROUP                     1,200.00     476280
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         20.77     476283
CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DIST  INC.                     48.36     476287
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    59.76     476290
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  66.91     476311
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         213.94     476315
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       265.00     476329
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                           105.00     476339
                                                                         2,029.92*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

ENTERGY                                             4,156.95     476291
                                                                         4,156.95*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ENTERGY                                             2,045.47     476291
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 193.73     476311
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          88.33     476315
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S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         4,008.33     476318
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             47.00     476324
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                               75.00     476330
                                                                         6,457.86*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,381.90     476276
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    183.63     476295
AT&T                                                   69.90     476321
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     476341
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     476342
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     476343
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     476344
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              15.00     476345
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      856.06     476365
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     49.28     476403
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                      7.50     476413
THIS GUYS TOOLS, LLC                                  314.09     476432
                                                                         3,907.36*
                                                                       240,100.02**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

ENTERGY                                               549.17     476291
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          283.28     476296
MUNRO'S                                                84.79     476302
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 122.20     476306
RITTER @ HOME                                          28.35     476310
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  25.16     476327
PRO PEST AND LAWN STORE                             5,346.00     476424
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                     6.23     476431
CY-FAIR TIRE                                           65.50     476434
BOEING DIGITAL SOLUTIONS, INC                         419.00     476438
                                                                         6,929.68**
TOBACCO SETTLEMENT FUND

JULIE ROGERS "GIFT OF LIFE" PROGRAM               200,000.00     476371
                                                                       200,000.00**
FEMA EMERGENCY

ARCHITECTURAL ALLIANCE, INC.                        2,080.00     476281
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 765.16     476311
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         6,400.00     476318
DEBORAH CLARK                                         251.41     476335
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                            1,549.87     476370
MIKE WHITE                                             28.42     476383
BIOREFERENCE LABORATORIES INC                      37,050.00     476390
ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES                 35,996.14     476439
JORDYN ROBERTS                                        322.50     476440
TAMMY LYN SAIN                                        150.00     476441
ALANA CROOK                                            35.97     476446
                                                                        84,629.47**
SECURITY FEE FUND

GALLS LLC                                             135.00     476412
                                                                           135.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,414.80     476405
                                                                         2,414.80**
EMPG GRANT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                   9.95     476320
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      307.71     476346
                                                                           317.66**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                     5,930.70     476410
TCSI, LLC                                           5,930.70     476442
RITE OF PASSAGE                                     5,930.70     476443
                                                                        17,792.10**
GRANT A STATE AID

OFFICE DEPOT                                          268.58     476304
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BI INCORPORATED                                       135.00     476336
HANDLE WITH CARE BEHAVIOR                           1,700.00     476354
TJJD                                                  497.00     476393
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                    11,914.14     476410
TCSI, LLC                                              17.97     476442
RITE OF PASSAGE                                     6,586.03     476443
                                                                        21,118.72**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            116.33     476323
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          154.80     476349
JCCSC                                                 425.00     476388
                                                                           696.13**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                           19.38     476304
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,084.62     476362
                                                                         1,104.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

DISH NETWORK                                          128.64     476375
LA RUE ROUGEAU                                         20.00     476376
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      95.20     476398
REDSMITH GRAPHIC SOLUTIONS                          1,990.00     476418
GOLDEN TRIANGLE SPORTS ACADEMY                        600.00     476420
                                                                         2,833.84**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 1,110.00     476396
                                                                         1,110.00**
COASTAL RESTORATION PRJCT

TIM RICHARDSON                                      9,000.00     476407
                                                                         9,000.00**
AIRPORT FUND

ENTERGY                                             8,693.05     476292
AT&T                                                  317.82     476321
SUPERIOR SUPPLY & STEEL                             7,254.66     476338
                                                                        16,265.53**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                56,987.88     476426
                                                                        56,987.88**
SETEC FUND

INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  8,530.67     476397
                                                                         8,530.67**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

STEVENS BALDO & LIGHTY PLLC                         1,437.50     476423
                                                                         1,437.50**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             4,079.64     476367
                                                                         4,079.64**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 14,117.00     476254
CLEAT                                                 306.00     476255
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           14,504.62     476256
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         182.31     476257
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              208.00     476258
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,260.00     476259
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       9,511.96     476260
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 543,224.30     476261
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     20.00     476262
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,774,238.19     476263
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                626,170.87     476264
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                         72.54     476265
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 2,010.91     476266
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  714,537.56     476267
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,803.33     476268
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JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      7,232.51     476269
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        37,682.07     476270
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      57,784.71     476271
JOHN TALTON                                           600.00     476272
INVESCO INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC                    1,444.99     476273
                                                                     3,810,911.87**
APPELLATE JUDICIAL SYSTEM

9TH COURT OF APPEALS                                2,460.00     476379
                                                                         2,460.00**
MARINE DIVISION

W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                 3,148.79     476290
ENTERGY                                               135.72     476291
AT&T                                                   89.56     476321
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      531.86     476346
                                                                         3,905.93**
                                                                     4,508,425.96***
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Special, October 20, 2020

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, October 20, 2020
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	PURCHASING:
	1.  Consider and approve a contract renewal for (RFP 18-034/YS), 
	2.  Consider and approve a contract renewal for (IFB 18-052/YS), 
	3.  Consider and approve a contract renewal for (IFB 19-056/YS), 
	4.  Consider and approve a contract renewal for (IFB 19-062/YS), 
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